

## 92e RALLYE AUTOMOBILE MONTE-CARLO

25 - 28 January 2024

**Date**: 28.01.2024 **Time**: 06.50 hrs

**Subject:** STEWARDS DECISION No. 5 **Document No:** 2.6

From: The Stewards

**To:** The Competitor JAN ČERNÝ of car No. 46

Crew JAN ČERNÝ / ONDŘEJ KRAJČA

All Competitors / Crew members

The Stewards, having received a report from the Clerk of the Course, summoned the above crew members as well as the Competitor's representative, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

**Facts** The Crew of Car No. 46 did not present the Infringement Book to the marshal(s) on

duty at TC8C (TC Overnight Parc fermé IN).

**Offence** Breach of Art. 12.4 of the Supplementary Regulations of the Rally.

Decision Reprimand on the Crew of Car No. 46

Reason The Stewards heard from the Driver JAN ČERNÝ and Co-Driver ONDŘEJ KRAJČA

of Car No. 46 on Saturday 27th January 2024, at 20:00 hrs.

The Co-Driver stated that upon reaching TC8C (TC Overnight Parc fermé IN), he was asked by the TC marshal for the crew's Infringement Book. The Co-Driver did not have the Infringement Book on hand as it was in his bag, which he had left behind in the service truck. The Co-driver stated that the Infringement Book was presented to another TC marshal early next morning (27.01.2024). The Crew assumed that this would be sufficient. The Crew apologised for their lapse.

The Stewards explained the significance of the Infringement Book to this Rally and the reasons for its use is/was to log any traffic infringements committed by the Crew. It was the TC marshal's role to report any infringements back to Rally Officials.

The Steward's reviewed the Infringement Book and found no logged traffic offences.

The Stewards determine that the Crew of Car No. 46 breached the requirement set out in Art. 12.4 of the Supplementary Regulations of the Rally, which requires presenting the infringement book at TC 2C, 8C, 14C, and 17B to the marshal(s) on duty. The penalty of a reprimand is necessary and sufficient for this case.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Schausa.

Mazen Al-Hilli The Stewards

Tanja Geilhausen

Jean-François Calmes



## 92e RALLYE AUTOMOBILE MONTE-CARLO

25 - 28 January 2024

Re: Stewards Decision No. 5 – 92° Rallye Automobile Monte-Carlo

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	MICHAL LANK	Date:	28.01.2024
Position within the team:	TEAM REPRESENTATIVE	Time:	07:05

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 28.01.24 at 09:05 hrs.